Memorandum to the City of Markham Committee of Adjustment
October 15, 2018

File: A/145M18"

Address: 52 Fred Variey Dr, Markham

Applicant: Jacob Vander Velde

Agent: Step Design Studio Inc. (Stepan Sukiasyan)
Hearing Date: Wednesday October 24, 2018

The following comments are provided on behalf of the Central Team:

The applicant is requesting relief from the following requirements of By-law 11-72, R4, as
. amended:

a} Schedule B: a maximum lot coverage of 35.6 percent, whereas the By-law permits a
maximum lot coverage of 33.33 percent;

b) Section 3.7: an uncovered platform and steps to encroach 2.34 m into the required
exterior side yard, whereas the By-law does not permit uncovered plaiforms to encroach
into a required exterior side yard;

as they relate to a proposed addition to a residential dwelling that is under construction.

BACKGROUND

Property Description

The 638.71 m? (6,875.02 ft?) subject property is located on the south side of Fred Varley Drive,
east of Sciberras and west of Main Street Unionville. The property is located within a residential
neighbourhood comprised of a mix of one and two-storey detached dwellings. The house is
currently under construction. Prior to being demolished, there was a one-storey detached 162.67
m? (1,751 ft?) dwelling on the property, which according to assessment records was constructed
in 1966. The subject property is partially within TRCA's Regulated Area as the rear portion of the
site is traversed by a valley corridor associated with the Rouge River Watershed.

Proposal
The applicant is proposing to construct a platform in the exterior side yard and a balcony in the
rear yard to the proposed two-storey detached dwelling.

Official Plan and Zoning

Qfficial Plan 2014 (partially approved on Nov 24/17, and further updated on April 9/18)

The subject property is designated “Residential — Low Rise”, which provides for low rise housing
forms including single detached dwellings. Infill development is required to meet the general intent
of the 2014 Official Plan with respect to height, massing and setbacks to ensure that the
development is appropriate for the site and also generally consistent with the zoning requirements
for adjacent properties and properties along the same street. Regard must also be had for
retention of existing trees and vegetation, as well as the width of proposed garages and
driveways. Planning staff have had regard for the infill development criteria in the preparation of
the comments provided below.

Zoning By-Law 11-72
The subject property is zoned R4 ‘Fourth Density Single Family Residential’ under By-law 11-72,
as amended, which permits a single detached dwelling. The proposed development does not
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comply with the by-law with respect to maximum lot coverage and encroachment into exterior
side yard.

Applicant’s Stated Reason(s) for Not Complying with Zoning

According to the information provided by the applicant, the reason for not complying with Zoning
is, “Balcony addition will improve the overall design aesthetic of the fagade while keeping the
overall building volume and coverage at a minimum. Uncovered platform is needed to grant
access to dwelfing’s main entrance without major regrading and awkward slopes”.

Zoning Preliminary Review Not Undertaken

The owner has confirmed that a Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) has not been conducted. It is
the owner’s responsibility to ensure that the application has accurately identified all the variances
to the Zoning By-law required for the proposed development. If the variance request in this
application contains errors, or if the need for additional variances is identified during the Building
Permit review process, further variance application{s) may be required to address the non-
compliance.

COMMENTS
The Planning Act states that four tests must be met in order for a variance o be granted by the
Committee of Adjustment:

a) The variance must be minor in nature;

b) The variance must be desirable, in the opinion of the Commitiee of Adjustment, for the

appropriate development or use of land, building or structure;
¢) The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law must be maintained;
d} The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan must be maintained.

Increase in Maximum Lot Coverage

The applicant is requesting relief for a maximum lot coverage of 35.6 percent, whereas the By-
law permits a maximum floor area ratio of 33.33 percent. The proposed lot coverage includes a
balcony in the rear yard which adds approximately 15.06 m? (162.10 f?) fo the overall building
area. Excluding the balcony, the building has a lot coverage of approximately 33.25 percent
which, complies with the by-law requirement. The balcony is unenclosed, uncovered on the
second storey, and will comply with the minimum rear yard setback requirement set out in the
zoning by-law. Given this, Staff are of the opinion that the proposed balcony and subsequent
increase in lot coverage will not significantly add to the scale and massing of the dwelling.

Uncovered Platform Encroachment

The applicant is requesting an uncovered platform and steps encroachment of 2.34 m (7.67 ft)
exterior side yard, whereas the By-law does not permit uncovered platforms to encroach into a
required exterior side yard. Given that the minimum exterior yard setback will be maintained and
that the platform is uncovered an unenclosed, Staff are of the opinion that the variance request is
minor in nature and will not result in adverse impacts to the existing character of the streetscape.

EXTERNAL AGENCIES

TRCA Comments

The subject property is located within Toronto Region and Conservation Authority (TRCA)'s
Regulated Area. The rear portion of the site is traversed by a valley corridor associated with the
Rouge River Watershed. TRCA provided comments on October 02, 2018 (Appendix C), indicating
that they have no concemns subject to conditions outlined in their letter.




PUBLIC INPUT SUMMARY

No written submissions were received as of October 15, 2018. It is noted that additional
information may be received after the writing of the report, and the Secretary-Treasurer will
provide information on this at the meeting.

CONCLUSION

Planning Staff have reviewed the application with respect to Section 45(1) of The Planning Act,
R.S.0. 1990, c. P.13, as amended, and are of the opinion that the variance requests meet the
four tests of the Planning Act and have no objection. Staff recommend that the Committee
- consider public input in reaching a decision.

The onus is ultimately on the applicant to demonsirate why they should be granted relief from the
requirements of the zoning by-law, and how they satisfy the tests of the Planning Act required for
the granting of minor variances.

Please see Appendix “A” for conditions to be attached to any approval of this application

PREPARED BY:

y
é;x&a

Agsa Malik, PIam(jérﬁ”Zoning and Special Projects

REVIEWED BY:

Richard Kendall, Devélopment Manager, Central District
File Path: Amanda\Fite\ 18 251436 \Documents\District Team Comments Memo




APPENDIX “A”
CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL. OF FILE A/145/18

1.

2.

The variances apply only to the proposed development as long as it remains;

That the variances apply only to the subject development, in substantial conformity with
the plan(s) attached as ‘Appendix B’ to this Staff Report and dated September 20, 2018,
and that the Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation from the Director of Planning
and Urban Design or designate that this condition has been fulfiled to his or her
satisfaction;

That the portico remain unenclosed and balcony remain uncovered (second storey) and
unenclosed as shown in the plan(s) attached in ‘Appendix B' to this staff report;

That the front platform remain uncovered and unenclosed;

Submission of a Tree Assessment and Preservation Plan, prepared by a qualified arborist
in accordance with the City's Streetscape Manual (2009), as amended, to be reviewed
and approved by the City, and that the Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation
from the Director of Planning and Urban Design or designate that this condition has been
fulfilled to his/her satisfaction, and that any detailed Siting, Lot Grading and Servicing Plan
required as a condition of approval reflects the Tree Assessment and Preservation Plan;

That prior to the commencement of construction or demolition, tree protection be erected
and maintained around all trees on site in accordance with the City’'s Streetscape Manual,
including street trees, in accordance with the City's Streetscape Manual (2009) as
amended, and inspected by City Staff to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning-and
Urban Design or their designate;

That tree replacements be provided and/or tree replacement fees be paid to the City if
required in accordance with the Tree Assessment and Preservation Plan, and that the
Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation that this condition has been fulfilled to
the satisfaction of the Director of Planning and Urban Design or designate;

That the applicant fulfill all the conditions identified in the TRCA letter attached as
‘Appendix C’ to this staff report and dated October 2, 2018.

CONDITIONS PREPARED BY:

/
L
Agsa Malik, Planfer, Zoning and Special Projects
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APPENDIX ¢

B ..
Toronto and Region
Conservation
Authority
October 2, 2018 CFN: 59072.20

X-CFN: 58181
BY E-MAIL ONLY

Mr. Justin Leung
Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment
City of Markham

101 Town Centre Boulevard
Markham, ON

L3R 9wW3

Dear Mr. Leung:

Re: Minor Variance Application — A/145/18
52 Fred Varley Drive, Markham, ON
Jacobs Todd Vander Velde (Owner)
Step Design Studio Inc. (Agent: Stepan Sukiasyan)

This letter will acknowledge receipt of the above noted application. Toronto and Region Conservation
Authority (TRCA) staff have reviewed this application and provide the following comments.

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION

Al145/M18

The applicant is requesting relief from the requirements of By-law 11-72, as amended, as itrelates to a
proposed residential dwelling.

Requested Variance(s) to the Zoning By-law:

a) Scheduie B:
A maximum lot coverage of 35.6 percent, whereas the By-law permits a maximum lot coverage of
33.33 percent;

b) Section 3.7:
An uncovered platform and steps to encroach 2.34 m into the required exterior side yard,
whereas the By-law does not permit uncovered platforms to encroach into a required exterior side
yard.

APPLICABLE TRCA REGULATIONS AND POLICIES

Ontario Regulation 166/06 (as amended):

The subject property is located within TRCA's Regulated Area, as it is adjacent to the Regulatory
Fioodplain associated with the Rouge River Watershed. In accordance with Ontario Regulation 166/08,
as amended, (Development, Interference with Wetlands and Alteration to Shorelines and Watercourses),
a permit is required from the TRCA prior to any of the foliowing warks taking place:

© Tel, 416.661.6600,1.888.872.2344 | Fax. 416.661.6898 | ‘info@trcannca | 5 Shoreham Drive, Downsview, ON M3N 184
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Mr. Leung -2 October 2, 2018

a. straightening, changing, diverting or interfering in any way with the existing channel of a river,
creek, stream or watercourse, or for changing or interfering in any way with a wetland;

b. development, if in the opinion of the Autharity, the control of flooding, erosion, dynamic beaches
or pollution or the conservation of land may be affected by the development.

Development is defined as: _
i. the construction, reconstruction, erection or placing of a building or structure of any kind;

ii.  any change to a building or structure that would have the effect of altering the use or potential use
of the building or structure, increasing the size of the building or structure or increasing the
number of dwelling units in the building or structure;

iit.  site grading; :

iv.  the temporary or permanent placing, dumping or removal of any material originating on the site or
elsewhere.

TRCA’s Roles and Responsibilities

TRCA provides our technical review comments through several roles. This includes TRCA's commenting
role under the Planning Act; the Conservation Authority's delegated responsibility of representing the
provincial interest of natural hazards encompassed by Section 3.1 of the Provincial Policy Statement,
2005 and 2014; TRCA’s Regutatory Authority under Ontario Regulation 166/06 (as amended),
Development, Interference with Wetlands, and Alterations to Shorelines and Watercourses; and our
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the Region of York, where we advise our municipal partners
on matters related to Provincial Policies relevant to TRCA's jurisdiction.

TRCA strives to ensure consistency between our comments under the Planning Act and our comments
under the Conservation Authorities Act, the proposed development must meet the tests of our Regulation
at the time of application. This means that the TRCA must be satisfied that the form of development can
satisfy the tests of Ontario Regulation 168/08, as amended, and demonsirate that there will be ‘no
negative impacts’ in order for TRCA staff to support a permit. Details in respect to TRCA's policies can be
found in Section 7 and 8 of TRCA's The Living City Policies.

Living City Policies for Planning and Development in the Watersheds of the TRCA (LCP)

The LCP describes a “Natural System™ of water resources, natural features and areas, natural hazards,
potential natural cover and/or buffers. TRCA policies generally require that natural features within the
“Natural System” be protected from development, site alteration and infrastructure. Notwithstanding
additional setbacks prescribed by federal, provincial or municipal requirements, TRCA defines the limit of
the "Natural System” as the greater of, but not limited to the following:

» Valley and Stream Corridors: 10 metre buffer from the greater of the long-term stable top of slope
(LTSTOS), top of slope (TOS), Regulatory Floodplain, meander belt and any contiguous natural
features or areas;

Woodlands: 10 metre buffer from the dripline and any contiguous natural features or areas:
Wetlands: 30 metre buffer from Provincially Significant Wetlands (PSWs) and a 10 metre buffer
from all other wetlands and any contiguous natural features or areas.

APPLICATION SPECIFIC COMMENTS

Ontario Regulation 166/06, as amended: 7

The subject property is located within TRCA's Regulated Area, as it is adjacent to the Regulatory
Floodplain associated with the Rouge River Watershed. On this basis, prior to any works commencing on
the subject property a TRCA permit pursuant to Ontario Regulation 166/06, as amended, is required from
this Authority,

Please be advised, TRCA issued a permit on August 11, 2017 (Permit No. C-1 70618) o facilitate the
construction of the proposed works on the subject property. However, upon review of the materials
associated with the variance application it appears as though several amendments have been made to
the drawings since the issuance of our permit. As such, the applicant is required to obtain a TRCA permit
revision,

JADSS\York Regiom\Markhami A-145-18, 52 Fred Varley Drive, Markham
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Please submit a TRCA permit revision form (https.//trca.ca/app/uploads/2016/11/Permit-Re-lssuance-
Application-Form-October-2016_new.pdf) and four hard copies of all the applicable drawings to TRCA's
head office. At the time of submission, the application form should be accompanied with a cover letter
detailing the proposed changes and the parmit revision fee of $437.50. The fee is payable to Toronto and
Region Conservation Authority via cheque or credit card.

in addition to the above, staff have no concerns with the proposed variances associated with this
application. However, we request that the applicant submit the pertinent materials to obtain a TRCA
permit revision.

APPLICATION FEE

Please be advised, in addition to TRCA's Regulating responsibilities, TRCA has a role as a commenting
agency for Planning Act applications circulated by member municipalities to assess whether a proposed
development may be impacted by the TRCA.

By copy of this letter, the applicant is advised that the TRCA has implemented a fee schedule for our
planning application review services. This application is subject to a $580.00 review fee (2018 TRCA
Planning Fees Schedule - Variance ~ Residential — Minar). The applicant is responsible for fee payment
and should forward the fee to this office within 60 days of this letter.

RECOMMENDATION
TRCA has no objections to the approval of Minor Variance Application A/145/18 subject to the following
condition(s) being addressed to our satisfaction; '

1. The applicant remits the outstanding TRCA Planning Services review fee of $580.00 for aur
review of the Minor Variance Application; and

2. The applicant successfully obtains a TRCA permit revision pursuant to Ontario Regulation
166/086, as amended.,

I trust these comments are of assistance. Should you have any questions or comments, please do not
hesitate to contact the undersigned.

Sincerely,

/f( . /ﬁénm

Aidan Pereira

Planner |, Planning & Development
apereira@irca.on.ca

{416) 661-6600 ext. 5723

AP/as
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